disclosure in the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements.

2. Changes in Accounting Principle
The Company followed the guidance on a change of accounting principle under SFAS No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” to reflect the impact of the

adoption of FSP APB 14-1 (see “2.50% Convertible Subordinated Notes” in Note 8), which was effective January 1, 2009 (the adoption of FSP EITF 03-6-1 had an
insignificant impact, see Note 1). As a result of these adoptions, the Company adjusted comparative condensed consolidated financial statements of prior periods in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

9

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

The following condensed consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2008 and condensed consolidated statement of operations and condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2008 were affected by the changes in accounting principle:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Assets
Total current assets   $ 379,511  $ 379,511  $ —
Long-term investments   45,626   45,626   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,488,402   1,492,830   4,428
Goodwill   342,829   342,829   —
Intangible assets, net   50,918   50,918   —
Deferred tax assets, net   82,066   82,066   —
Other assets   58,914   57,794   (1,120)

Total assets   $2,448,266  $2,451,574  $ 3,308

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total current liabilities   $ 289,993  $ 289,993  $ —
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion   133,031   133,031   —
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion   386,446   386,446   —
Convertible debt, less current portion   645,986   608,510   (37,476)
Other liabilities   100,095   116,933   16,838

Total liabilities   1,555,551   1,534,913   (20,638)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   38   38   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,472,571   1,524,834   52,263
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (152,800)  (152,800)  —
Accumulated deficit   (427,094)  (455,411)  (28,317)

Total stockholders’ equity   892,715   916,661   23,946

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,448,266  $2,451,574  $ 3,308

As a result of the Company’s adoption of FSP APB 14-1, the accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2008 increased by $4,703,000, from $558,632,000 to $563,335,000.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Revenues   $ 158,218  $ 158,218  $ —

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   94,486   94,509   23
Sales and marketing   15,351   15,351   —
General and administrative   34,376   34,376   —

Total costs and operating expenses   144,213   144,236   23

Income from operations   14,005   13,982   (23)
Interest income   3,441   3,441   —
Interest expense   (13,594)  (15,195)  (1,601)
Other income   2,040   2,040   —

Income before income taxes   5,892   4,268   (1,624)

Income tax expense   (471)  (471)  —

Net income   $ 5,421  $ 3,797  $(1,624)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.15  $ 0.10  $ (0.05)

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.15  $ 0.10  $ (0.05)

10

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

As a result of the Company’s adoption of FSP APB 14-1, the most significant impact to the Company’s financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2009 was
an increase to interest expense of $1,261,000.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income   $ 5,421  $ 3,797  $(1,624)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation   33,684   33,707   23
Stock-based compensation   12,341   12,341   —
Amortization of intangibles   1,775   1,775   —
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount   1,403   3,004   1,601
Accretion of asset retirement obligation and accrued restructuring charges   399   399   —
Other items   450   450   —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   2,506   2,506   —
Prepaids and other assets   (2,098)  (2,098)  —
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,107   1,107   —
Accrued restructuring charges   (745)  (745)  —
Other liabilities   6,741   6,741   —

Net cash provided by operating activities   62,984   62,984   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (136,200)  (136,200)  —
Net cash provided by financing activities   44,598   44,598   —